
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL
will meet on

THURSDAY, 7TH APRIL, 2016
at 

7.00 PM

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL

COUNCILLOR PAUL BRIMACOMBE (CHAIRMAN)
COUNCILLORS STUART CARROLL, DR LILLY EVANS, LYNNE JONES, 
JACK RANKIN, ADAM SMITH (VICE-CHAIRMAN), LISA TARGOWSKA AND 
EDWARD WILSON 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS MALCOLM BEER, JOHN COLLINS, DAVID EVANS, 
RICHARD KELLAWAY, ROSS MCWILLIAMS, COLIN RAYNER, 
WESLEY RICHARDS, JOHN STORY AND SIMON WERNER

Karen Shepherd
Democratic Services Manager

Issued on 30/03/2016

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the 
Panel Administrator  

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and 
calmly by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in 
the Town Hall Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter 
the building until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council 
meetings. This may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the 
meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be 
available for public viewing on the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, 
please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest. 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES
To approve the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 16th February 
2016

7 - 12

4.  AUDIT PROCESS
To receive a presentation on the audit process.

Verbal

5.  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN
To approve the internal audit plan. 

13 - 34

6.  RBWM KEY RISKS REPORT
To consider the report.

To 
Follow

7.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE 
PUBLIC
To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst
discussion takes place on item 9 on the grounds that it involves the
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-
7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"



PART II

ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 
NO

8.  MINUTES 

To consider the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 16th 
February 2016.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

35 - 36



This page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ GUIDANCE NOTE 
 

DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS 
 
 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs) 
 
 
DPIs include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any 
expenses occurred in carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed 
which has not been fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any license to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 

 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and the tenant is a body in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest. 

 Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where  
a) that body has a piece of business or land in the area of the relevant authority, 
and  
b) either (i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one 
hundredth of the total
[...]
Evans, Lynne Jones, 
Jack Rankin, Adam Smith (Vice-Chairman), Lisa Targowska and Edward Wilson

Officers: Officers: Richard Ellis, Catherine Hickman, David Cook, Richard Bunn,  
Duncan Laird (KPMG), Simon Fletcher and Paul Ohsan.Ellis.

APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received by Councillors Carroll; Councillor Kellaway attended as a substitute.  
Concillor Dr Evans reported that she would be late. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 10th December 2015 were approved as a true and 
correct record.  The following updates were provided:

 The Audit process under review – a presentation to the Panel to be provided on the 
audit process.

 Oldfield School – lessons learnt log to be put in place for future projects.
 Legacy Bridge Fund – as the fund had not been used the Leader of Council to take 

back to the sub-committee for re allocation. 

KPMG ANNUAL REPORT ON GRANTS AND RETURNS WORK 2014/15 

Duncan Laird, KPMG, introduced the report that summarised the results of work KPMH had 
carried out on the Council’s 2014/15 grant claims and returns.

This included the work completed under the Public Sector Audit Appointment certification 
arrangements, as well as the work completed on other grants/returns under separate 
engagement terms. 

The certification of the  Housing Benefit Subsidy claim was qualified and resulted in a letter to 
the Department for Work & Pensions (DWP).  Whilst work on the Teachers’ Pensions Return 
and NCTL Annual Grant Report and ITT Annual Accounts resulted in unqualified certificates.

In response to questions about the Housing Benefit qualification the Panel were informed that 
this related to testing of Rent Allowance cases that  identified an error in how claimant income 
had been calculated. Following testing of additional cases, an extrapolated error of £7,310 
was identified. 

Andy Jeffs informed the Panel that in 2014 the team processes £36.7 milli
[...]
s. 

 Management override of controls.  It was important to consider the fraud risk from 
management override of controls as significant because management was typically in 
a unique position to perpetrate fraud due to their ability to manipulate accounting 
records. 

The Chairman questioned if the maternity level set at 5.7% seemed a high fresh hold 
especially as the majority of the money would be taken up by payroll which by its nature is self 
audited by the staff checking their payments.  The Panel were informed that KPMG did not 
just look at fraud but also error and the level set was standard for Councils.

Councillor Wilson mentioned that the authority had large capital transactions and questioned if 
these were checked.  The Panel were informed that large capital expenditure was tested as a 
matter of course. 

It was noted that the audit fees were set by the Audit Commission and that the latest fees had 
been reduced.

With regards to the key elements of our financial statements audit approach Councillor Wilson 
questioned the interim report scheduled for May and was informed that this was put in place in 
case there were issues found that required early reporting; this measure had not been 
required for KPMG.

Resolved that the report be noted. 

2016/17 RBWM INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

8



Catherine Hickman, Service Manager Shared Audit and Investigation Service, introduced the 
report that requested the Panel approves the 2016/17 Internal Audit
Charter. 

The Panel were informed that the Internal Audit work was undertaken in accordance with the 
Internal Audit Charter, which set out the Terms of Reference for Internal Audit activity and 
complied with the CIPFA / IIA Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). This required 
annual approval and was attached as Appendix A.

The Chairman requested that in appendix A, paragraph 22 that as well as reporting any 
suspected malpractice to the appropriate manager that this was also reported to the Audit and 
Performance Review Panel. 

With regards to paragraph 28 the Chairman questioned if there was the appropriate budget 
provision for the audit team to hire specialist expertise if required.  The Panel were informed 
that there was currently adequate provision in the budget and that if additional funds were 
required they had different reporting lines to negate having to ask for additional funds from an 
officer who may be implicated. 

The Panel requested that paragraph 6, first bullet point, be re written to clarify who the ‘Board’ 
were.  It was also requested that it be made clear that the Managing Director was the Head of 
Paid Service and that the other two statutory positions; S151 Officer and Monitoring Officer, 
be added for clarity.  

Resolved that the Panel approved the 2016/17 Internal Audit Charter.

(Cllr Dr Evans joined the meeting)

  

RBWM ANTI FRAUD AND ANTI CORRUPTION POLICIES REFRESH 

The Audit and Performance Review Panel considered the report that requested they approve 
the updated Council Corporate Fraud Policies.

The Chairman asked how officers kept up to date with legislation and fraud activities.  The 
Panel were informed that officers kept abreast of best practice, exchanged information with 
other authorities and agencies and updated policies on a regular basis. 

Councillor Jones questioned the status of the document as it was short on other specific 
legislation and sanctions available.  The Panel were informed that the policy had been copied 
from an existing Wokingham BC document and was an overarching strategic document with 
specific legislation referred to in documents sitting below this.  With regards to other sanctions 
this was reviewed on a case by case basis with the appropriate action being taken.  The 
Chairman recommended that it be noted that this was a policy statement rather then a policy 
document.  

Councillor Wilson mentioned that it was an important document; however there was no 
indication who owned it and what would happen if the borough did not follow the policy.  It was 
recommended that the document be revised and brought back to the Panel.  It was 
recommended that the document also showed who received the document and evidence that 
the policy was fed down to all staff; needed evidence of corporate compliance.  

With regards to page 16, paragraph 11 – Risk Management, it was requested that ‘Major fraud 
risks relating to services should be included within Service Risk
Registers’ be changed to ‘must be included’.

9



Cllr Jones recommended that if this was a high level overarching document then there should 
be references made to the supporting documents.   It was also requested that the document 
show the roles of the statutory officers and their roles in being informed of any misconduct. 

The Chairman noted that the introduction of appendix A mentioned that ‘the Royal Borough of 
Windsor and Maidenhead would prosecute any person who commits a criminal offence….’ 
and questioned what was the standing of the Royal Borough and thus this may need re 
wording. 

Resolved that the policies be revised and brought back to the Panel. 

2016/17 RBWM INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

Catherine Hickman, Service Manager – Shared Audit and Investigation Service, introduced 
the report that recommended that the Audit and Performance Review Panel approved the 
2016/17 Internal Audit Plan.

The Chairman questioned the status of appendix A,  if it changed year on year and what the 
percentage of stable items verses dynamic items were .  The Panel were informed that the 
key financial systems were audited each year whilst the remainder were chosen from strategic 
and management risks; it was the audits chosen from risks that had the fluidity.  

The Chairman recommended that it would be good to know the total population of functions 
that could be audited.  For example if there were 100 auditable areas and we were looking at 
10 that would be 10% of the functions being audited.  It was felt that the report would benefit 
from context showing how we are auditing, how dynamic and how many checked each year.  
It was recommended that ‘M’ be added as a guide to those that were mandatory and with 
regards to the discretionary ones adding why they were chosen, when they were last audited 
and what population do they belong to.  

The Chairman mentioned that the report showed that there were 756 audit days; he 
questioned how many days this was per employee, what was the maximum capacity and what 
contingency was in place.  The Panel were informed that there were 6.8 FTE’s and the 
Chairman equated this to 200 days work each which was 1360 capacity days for the year.

The Chairman said he would like to see metrics added to the report showing how many FTE’s, 
how many audit days do they have available and how this would equate to the capacity 
statement for the department.  It should also show how the days were to be allocated, what 
was the contingency and historically how was this contingency used.  

Cllr E Wilson questioned how the Panel knew the authority were auditing the correct areas, for 
example they had just had a discussion on the anti fraud policy but he could not see any 
audited areas around fraud or corruption.  The Panel were informed that it was agreed a few 
years ago to link the audit plan to the risk management process, it was questioned that if it 
was not a risk then why audit that area.  With regards to fraud this came under that umbrella 
and the Panel noted that after the recent fraudulent cashing of cheques that area was audited; 
the Part II report would cover fraud in more detail.  

The Chairman mentioned that the dynamic software KPMG would be using should help find 
any areas of fraud of error to do with the accounts. 

Cllr Targowska questioned if the shared legal service were audited.  An update would be 
brought back to the Panel.

Resolved unanimously; that the Panel noted the report and requested that the 
revised report 
[...]
better recording the level of 
complaints was expected to increase therefore new benchmarks had to be set.  There 
had been a staffing issue for Adult services complaints and they were looking at a 
secondment.

 Information and Technology Services reported that the projected £100k overspend had 
been reduced to a projected £15k overspend.  

In response to questions the Panel were informed that the Business Plan had been brought to 
the Panel to help raise awareness of the Directorate and to receive challenge from the Panel.

Cllr Dr Evans reported that she felt the document was very informative and showed the 
independencies’ it was also mentioned that street scene needed improved performance.   

Cllr Rankin asked how this report corresponded to the IPMR and ws informed that there was 
some replication but this reports also included deliverables that supported the IPMR and 
sevice delivery. The Chairman informed that he had asked senior management to show their 
three top KPI’s and cross reference to the IPMR.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

11



The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

12



Contains Confidential
or Exempt Information

NO – Part 1

Title Resubmission of 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan
Responsible Officer(s) Richard Bunn, Interim Head of Finance
Contact officer, job title
and phone number

Catherine Hickman, Service Manager – Shared Audit
and Investigation Service, 07917 265742

Member reporting Councillor Paul Brimacombe
For Consideration By Audit and Performance Review Panel
Date to be Considered 7 April 2016
Implementation Date if
Not Called In

7 April 2016

Affected Wards All

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report resubmits the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan to the Audit and
Performance Review Panel (A&PRP) to address the points raised at the
previous meeting on 16 February 2016. It recommends that the A&PRP
approves the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan with additional supporting
information. This recommendation is being made to ensure that the Council
meets its statutory requirements and that the A&PRP meets the requirements
of its Terms of Reference to consider and approve the Internal Audit Plan and
ensure that the work of the Shared Audit and Investigation Service (SAIS) is
focused appropriately with adequate resources and is delivered in accordance
with recommended best practice.

2. If adopted, the key financial implications for the Council are revenue costs of
the SAIS. The Internal Audit Plan will be effective from 7 April 2016.

If recommendation is adopted, how will residents benefit?
Benefits to residents and reasons why they will benefit. Dates by which

residents can
expect to notice
a difference

Report for:
ACTION

13

Agenda Item 5



Residents will have independent and objective assurance that
the Council’s control environment (comprising risk
management, control and governance) is operating effectively,
that resources are being used economically, efficiently and
effectively and that public monies and the Council’s assets and
interests are being safeguarded.

Ongoing

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION

RECOMMENDATION: Option 1 - Members are asked to approve the 2016/17
Internal Audit Plan.

2. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 This recommendation is being made to ensure the Council has adequate Internal
Audit coverage for 2016/17, enabling the Service Manager, Shared Audit and
Investigation Service (and Head of Internal Audit) to meet their requirements to give
an overall opinion on the Council’s internal control and risk framework at the end of
the financial year.

2.2 In addition, under S151 of the Local Government Finance Act 1972, the
Council’s Head of Finance (as S151 Officer) has a statutory duty to maintain an
appropriate framework of controls over the Council’s financial affairs. Reliance
upon the SAIS and their annual programme of work in reviewing the operation of
systems of internal control and financial management is fundamental to the
fulfilment of that responsibility.

2.3 The proposed 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan, attached at Appendix A, is intended to
demonstrate how Internal Audit supports the overall aims and objectives of the
Council. Consultations have been undertaken with internal stakeholders and the
key external stakeholder of External Audit, KPMG. The Audit Plan has been
prepared using the methodology agreed by the A&PRP following a Lean review of
audit processes in 15th February 2011. It focuses efforts / cost on only those audits
that feed directly into:-

o the regulated external audit which would result in higher external audit costs
if not done internally.

o other regulated reporting, but only the minimum effort necessary to deliver
compliance, including the Annual Governance Statement (AGS).

o facilitating the provision of an overall opinion each year for the A&PRP on the
operation of the Council’s internal control environment, risk management
arrangements and governance framework.

o other CMT / Cabinet / A&PRP strategic & tactical priorities which are at high
risk from changes in customer needs, funding, processes or resourcing.

o areas identified by External Audit as requiring improvement.
o the audit of areas which are deemed to be ‘important’ to support operating

objectives.
o cutting out all other ‘housekeeping’ activities not directly driven by the above.
o the Audit Plan is aligned with the Council’s objectives and Corporate Risk

Register (CRR).

14



2.4 Areas of scope for each audit that is listed in the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan is
attached in Appendix B.

2.5 Whilst a number of audit reviews within the Internal Audit Plan are effectively

considered as required to be undertaken on an annual basis (key financial

systems, particularly high risk items etc.), others enter or leave the Audit Plan

based on the CRR rating and the views of officers and Members. As such, the

Internal Audit Plan is fluid and is regularly realigned to accommodate changes

to the CRR, thereby ensuring that it remains current and focussed on the key

risks affecting the Council.

2.6 The mandatory elements of the International Professional Practices Framework

(IPPF) have been interpreted or adapted for the public sector to create the

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). Under the Performance

Standards within the PSIAS it states that each organisation should produce a

risk based periodic internal audit plan and on this basis audits have been

classified for the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan as static or dynamic and account

for 37% and 63% of the Audit Plan respectively. Static audits are undertaken

annually and periodic audits are taken from the uncontrolled high risk areas of

the CRR and are audited on a cyclical basis. This is determined from when the

area was last audited, whether follow up action is required, whether it is new as

a key risk on the CRR, as well as taking into account audit resources. Auditor

Judgements are entered into the annual audit plan after discussion with the

Corporate Management Team, Head of Finance (S151 Officer), Audit and

Performance Review Panel and External Audit, as well as the requirements to

inform the Head of Internal Audit opinion on the Council’s internal control and

governance framework. For those audits classified as periodic, the date of the

last audit is shown in Appendix A.

Key Risks

2.7 The total population of risks in the CRR is 127, categorised as Key Strategic,

Key Operational and Non Key risks. Table 1 below shows the breakdown of

those risks into their respective categories and also the proportion of those risks

to be audited during 2016/17 from the total population. As outlined above, audit

work concentrates on those Key Strategic and Key Operational Risks classified

as being uncontrolled high risk.

15



Table 1 : Classification of Risks in Corporate Risk Register and 2016/17

Proposed Audit Coverage

2.8 For 2016/17
[...]
e of ensuring that

the Shared Service has robust procurement and contract

management procedures.

9139 RBWM Commercial Services Ltd
• Governance, including roles and responsibilities, Constitution

• Finance

• Legal status

9140
Annual Governance Statement

Preparation
To support the production of the Annual Governance Statement

9141
Development of New Systems / Special

Projects

To provide advice on controls for new systems and participation

in special projects

9142
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards

Compliance

To review the Internal Audit Services compliance with the PSIAS

to provide assurance that the service is effective.

9143 Advice on Demand
To provide advice to management on request in areas of

expertise governance, risk and control

9144
Contingency (including

Management/Member requests)
To provide flexibility to accommodate emerging risks

- Follow Up Countermeasures & Testing
To provide assurance that Major and Extreme concerns have

been implemented.

- Corporate Governance Compliance
To provide compliance testing to support the Management

Assurance Statements.

S ervicingtheBusiness

34



Document is Restricted

35

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Internal Audit Plan
	8 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL

THURSDAY, 7 APRIL 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Paul Brimacombe (Chairman), Cllr Richard Kellaway, 
Dr Lilly Evans, Lynne Jones, Jack Rankin and Edward Wilson

Officers: Steve Mappley, Catherine Hickman, Paul Ohsan Ellis, Richard Bunn, Russell 
O’Keefe and David Cook.

APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Carroll, Targowska and Smith.  Councillor Kellaway 
attended as a substitute. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2016 were approved as a true and 
correct record subject to the following amendments:

 Page 7 change ‘processes’ to processed with regards to benefit claims.
 Page 8 ‘fresh hold’ be replaced with threshold.
 Page 10 – Internal Audit Plan, there were 726 days in the plan, 3.8 FTE and  202 days 

work each which was 1360 capacity days for the year to cover both authorities plans.

The Chairman raised concern that senior managers in the authority are being asked to sign 
quality assurance statements and he did not agree with this as it was a duplication of effort as 
this should be picked up via their job descriptions. The Chairman felt that we should not be 
doing more then was statutory required as there was no need in putting in too much 
governance arrangements then required.  Quality assurance was important but he did not 
wish to see duplication when a light touch approach would work. A better system should be 
introduced that added value. 

AUDIT PROCESS 

The Panel received a presentation on the Internal Audit Planning Process from Catherine 
Hickman, Service Manager and Paul Ohsan Ellis, Team Leader Internal Audit,  Shared Audit 
and Investigation Service.

The Panel were informed that the audit planning process currently in operation had evolved as 
a result of the following:

 2011 - review of the Audit and Investigation Service 
 Challenges of the current financial climate 
 To deliver a function that is aligned to a LEAN environment
 Statutory requirements

The Audit Plan had been produced  in consultation with CMT, the S151 Officer, External Audit 
and this Panel.   The Internal Audit Plan was a formal mechanism to allow the S151 Officer to 
discharge their legal responsibilities and also aid the Chief Audit Executive to report to the 
Audit and Performance Review Panel thier audit opinion on the council’s internal control, risk 
management and governance environment and this also feeds in to the Annual Governance 



Statement process which was a statutory document that sits alongside the published set of 
financial accounts.

The Panel were informed that the audit plan was split into distinct sections:

 Key Financial Systems these were the audits of functions that underpin the council 
achieving its objectives.  

 The Governance Building Blocks that are important key cornerstones of good 
governance.  

 The key risks are those that if unmanaged could have a major impact on the council 
achieving its objectives and as such are reviewed to ensure that the appropriate 
treatment measures put in place by management are effective and efficient.  

 Auditor Judgements are those that have been identified by management that are not a 
key risk but management are requesting that internal audit look at these areas.

 Servicing the Business holds areas where audit aid management in achieving their 
objectives through reviews, advice and consultancy services including key areas such 
as governance.

The plan was aligned to the Corporate Risk Register (CRR) and the Key Risks shown in the 
audit plan have been identified using set criteria which included; when they were last 
reviewed, whether follow up action was required, whether it was a new key risk on the CRR.  
Key risks to the Council can be fluid and so there was a mechanism in place whereby the 
Insurance and Risk Manager informed of any changes to the key risks on a monthly basis and 
where required the audit plan would be amended.

With regards to audit reporting and management responses the Panel were informed how 
Audit reported their findings and how it assesses the category of risk for the concerns 
identified.  The auditor used the risk criteria for impact as shown in the Council’s Risk 
Management Strategy.  It was at this point that management could challenge the cause and 
category of risk reported.  Once agreed management then responded to the audit 
management action plan detailing whether they would treat, transfer, tolerate or terminate the 
risk.

The Panel were shown the audit opinion categories which were:

 Complete and effective
 Substantially complete and generally effective
 Range of Risk Mitigation Controls was incomplete and risks were not effectively 

mitigated
 There was no effective Risk Management process in place

For 2016/17 a mechanism has been put in place so from the time of issue of the draft report, 
management would be given one month to implement concerns reported that they are to treat, 
transfer or terminate and then internal audit would re-visit the service before issuing a final 
audit opinion.  Each internal audit final report is copied to the Insurance and Risk Manager for 
insertion in to the CRR and therefore the Risk Management cycle was complete.

The Chairman thanked officers for their presentation and the Panel requested that in future 
reports they would like to see evidence of movement between categories following the issue 
of draft reports and also evidence of challenge by managers. 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

The Chairman informed that they would be using the minutes of the last meeting and the 
presentation received to aid discussion on the Internal Audit Plan.  



On page 10 of the agenda in the minutes it was reported that ‘The Chairman questioned the 
status of appendix A, if it changed year on year and what the percentage of stable items 
verses dynamic items were The Panel were informed that the key financial systems were 
audited each year whilst the remainder were chosen from strategic and management risks; it 
was the audits chosen from risks that had the fluidity.’  The Chairman mentioned that this had 
been addressed in the presentation.

Catherine Hickman informed the Panel that the report re-submitted the 2016/17 Internal Audit 
Plan to the Audit and Performance Review Panel to address the points raised at the previous 
meeting on 16 February 2016. 

The Chairman asked if we knew the total population of functions that could be audited and 
was informed that table 1on page 16 showed the 127 risks audited.

Cllr E Wilson mentioned that the question was about functions and not just risks and was 
informed that they only audited the risks and tested the effectiveness of controls.  

The Chairman reported that if we were only looking at risks you have to be confident that your 
first assumption is correct, if not you would be looking at the wrong area.  The Panel were 
informed that as long as you have a robust risk assessment process then this approach 
worked well.  The other option would be to audit everything we do and this would be 
expensive.  The Chairman said there was the option to incorporate random checks and asked 
CMT to consider this to help keep the organisation honest. 

Cllr E Wilson also questioned who was putting items on the risk register as if they wanted to 
be scrupulous they could keep item of and thus they would not be audited.  The Panel were 
informed that there were also financial systems in place to prevent fraud and that senior 
manager had a robust system in place checking returns. 

The Chairman said that the Panel would recommend that CMT consider how items not on the 
Risk Register were monitored and that CMT are assured that robust controls were in place.  
They were also asked to consider the introduction of spot checks and if undertaken by other 
managers that these were signed off  so everything was verifiable. 

Resolved unanimously that the Audit and Performance Review Panel approved the 2016/17 
Internal Audit Plan.

RBWM KEY RISKS REPORT 

Steve Mappley, Insurance and Risk Manager, introduced the report that dealt with risk 
management as part of the Council’s governance arrangements. The report informed the 
Panel of developments over the past 12 months and included what the authority’s strategic 
risks were as well as  an overview of the risk management work.

With regards to the Annual Risk Management Strategy it had been slightly revised to make it 
more user friendly with the addition of the responsible officers roles.  As the risk assessment 
process could be viewed as crude CMT would be asked to consider a different approach to 
how we used probability.  

The Chairman reported that it was a good approach and introducing a hierarchy of objectives 
introduced a level of granularity that could show how a low level risk could have a domino 
effect.  The Chairman also recommended that proximity be also examined to see if this could 
be added to the equation when assessing risk.  It was reported that officers had looked at 
proximity but the science behind this was limited.

Cllr E Wilson also mentioned that you could introduce diminishing return to make sure we 
provide good value for money for our residents.



Cllr Jones asked if there was an incident that was not on the risk register how would it be 
reported back to the Panel and how would we get lessons learnt.  The Panel were informed 
that audit would be instructed to look at such incidents and there had been an incident that 
was reported to the Panel.

The Chairman mentioned that the Panel would be interested that if there was a transgression 
what lessons had been learnt, was it on the Risk Register, the risk analysis and where 
processes changed as a result.  Would like CMT to adopt and own this. 

Cllr E Wilson asked if lead Members were aware of the tolerance levels regarding risk and 
was informed that this should be incorporated in lead Member briefings.  It was recommended 
that CMT investigate that this was so.  The Chairman mentioned that if on a fail fast learn fast 
policy then we could take more risks, this was important for the Transformation Programme. 

Cllr Kellaway questioned why important issues such as the Borough Local Plan, flood 
prevention or recruitment and retention were not in the register and was informed that they 
would be listed as operational risks. 

Resolved Unanimously that members endorse the council’s policy and strategy 
to identify, monitor and manage its risks.

  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes 
place on following items on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.40 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


